

08-14-00239-CR

EIGHTH COURT OF APPEALS08-14-00239-CR
EL PASO, TEXAS
4/1/2015 8:43:21 AM
DENISE PACHECO
CLERK

NO. 08-14-00239-CR

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT EL PASO

ELIZABETH VISCAINO, Appellant

VS.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee

On Appeal from the
County Court of Presidio County, Texas
Under Cause No. 5810
The Honorable Paul Hunt Presiding

THE STATE OF TEXAS APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted by:

John Fowlkes
Texas State Bar No. 24036586
Presidio County Attorney
P.O. Box 1470
Marfa, Texas 79843
(432) 729-4317
Facsimile (432) 729-3743
johnfowlkes@fowlkeslegal.com **TABLE OF

CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities.....	2
Response Issue Presented.....	4
Statement of Facts	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument and Authorities	5
Response Issue One (Restated)	5

No Reversible Error Occurred to Deny Appellant a Fair Trial

- A. The Prosecutor’s Opening Statement Was Not Erroneous
- B. The Texas Ranger Based His Opinion on Knowledge Gained in His Investigation
- C. Appellant’s Defense Counsel’s Conduct Does Not Meet the Standard for Ineffective Assistance

Response Issue Two (Restated)	12
-------------------------------------	----

The Evidence Against Appellant Was Sufficient to Support the Jury’s Finding of Guilt

Prayer	1
--------------	---

Certificate of Service	14
------------------------------	----

Certificate of Compliance	15
---------------------------------	----

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes and Rules

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure art. 38.04	13
---	----

Texas Rule of Appellate Procedure 34.1	10
--	----

Texas Rule of Evidence 701	9
----------------------------------	---

Published Case Law

<i>Cook v. State</i> , 858 S.W.2d 467 (Tex.Cr.App. 1993)	6
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 773 S.W.2d 271 (Tex. Cr. App. 1989)	10
<i>Geesa v. State</i> , 820 S.W.2d 154 (Tex.Cr.App.1991)	12
<i>Ex parte Nailor</i> , 149 S.W.3d 125 (Tex.Cr.App. 2004).	9
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 784 S.W.2d 5 (Tex.Cr.App. 1989)	6
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 726 S.W.2d 53 (Tex.Cr.App.1986)	10
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 768 (Tex.Cr.App.1994)	9
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	12
<i>Perry v. Kroger Stores</i> , 741 S.W.2d 533 (Tex.App.—Dallas 1987, no writ)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 646 S.W.2d 539 (Tex.App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1982, no pet.)	6
<i>Sabine Offshore Service v. City of Port Arthur</i> , 595 S.W.2d 840 (Tex.1979) ..	10-11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)).	10
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 9 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. Cr. App. 1999).	9
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 916 S.W.2d 53 (Tex.App.—Houston [1 st Dist.] 1996, no writ) ...	7
